foreign subsidiaries, which predominantly include denominations in Euro’s and USD, however given the level of current
investments foreign subsidiaries, the impact of this limited.

The Group manages the currency risk by evaluating the trend of foreign currency rates to the Australian dollar and
making decisions as to the levels to hold in each currency by assessing its future activities which will likely be incurred
in those currencies.

As of 31 December 2017, the Group held 84.53% of its cash in Australian dollars, 15.34% in United States dollars and
0.12% in Euros.

The balances held at 31 December 2017 that give rise to currency risk exposure are presented in Australian dollars,
together with a sensitivity analysis which assesses the impact that a change of +/- 10% in the exchange rate as of 31
December 2017 would have on the Group’s reporting profits(loss) and/or equity balance.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the period from incorporation on 3 January 2017 to 31 December 2017

38 | T e l i x  P h a r m a c e u t i c a l s  L i m i t e d

Annual Report for the period ended 31 December 2017

As of 31 December 2017

Foreign
currency

balance held

+10%
Profit/(Loss)

$ AUD

-10%
Profit/(Loss)

$ AUD

Bank accounts – USD 5,842,232 (679,685) 830,726

Bank accounts – EUR 38,639 (5,379) 6,575

Trade and other payables - USD 61,577 (7,164) 8,755

Trade and other payables - EUR 32,481 (4,522) 5,527

15.4 Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to
the Group. Given the absence of trade receivables and loan receivables, the Group’s exposure to credit risk is minimal.
Regardless, the Group obtains guarantees where appropriate to mitigate credit risk.

15.5 Liquidity risk

Vigilant liquidity risk management requires the Group to maintain sufficient liquid assets (mainly cash and cash
equivalents). The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves by continuously monitoring